

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

Chapter 92

An Act to Repeal a Law to Establish a Board of Road Commissioners for the Town of Mount Desert, in the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 39; relating to road commissioners in town of Mt. Desert, repealed. Chapter thirty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, being an act to create a board of road commissioners in the town of Mount Desert, in the county of Hancock, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Local referendum provided for. This act shall not be effective until accepted by a majority vote of the legal voters of the town of Mount Desert at any annual town meeting or special town meeting duly called and held with an article in the warrant for that purpose, within two years after the passage of this act.

Approved April 6, 1927.

Chapter 93

An Act to Set Off a Part of the Town of Sebec and Annex the Same to the Town of Bowerbank.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Part of Sebec annexed to Bowerbank. All that part of the town of Sebec, in the county of Piscataquis, in the northwesterly corner thereof, which lies north of Sebec Lake and westerly of Bear Brook, so-called, is hereby set off from said town of Sebec and annexed to the town of Bowerbank in said county of Piscataquis.

Sec. 2. Effective date; proviso. This act shall take effect March thirtyfirst, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, unless either or both of said towns of Bowerbank and Sebec shall, at an annual meeting of the legal voters, or at a special meeting of the legal voters thereof called for that purpose and acting under an appropriate article in the warrant for such meeting, vote against such division.

Approved April 7, 1927.